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bow whether you h'ave given any instruc..
ticm to the team to fIDd out the coal potential ud the desirability of having pithead thermal plants? ID Madhya Pra-
deeh, for instaDce, coal is 'available in plenty. If you have pitheacl tbermal plants it can solVe your problem, so far as energy is concerned.

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: This is also taken into consicieration and some projects are 'already under contemplation i" the Fiftb Plan.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: The probable sources of new energy are hydel power and' atomic energy. 'There aro! two new sources, namely, geo-tbermal energy and solar energy. But they 'are still in tbe nascent staee of development and I do Dot want to stress them too mucb.

I want to know from tbe Government, in view of tbe fact that coal resen'e is required for fertiliser production and also in large amounts for that reason, and the e'astern region around Calcutta being a very developed industrial area-the coal bas to be preserved for other purposes also--whether the Government will consider the proposal made by the Government of West Bengal tbat an atomic power project should be set up in tbe e'astern region, preferably at Haldia.
I would like to know whether the Government has received that proposal sDd, it Dot, whe.ther the Government itself will consider the desirahili,y of setting up an atomic power project in the eastern region, preferably at Baldia.

MR. SPEAKER: The bon. Member i!
liking a specific questie.. This is a very leneraI question.

'SIIRI SAMAR GUHA: The Minister Is
.... r to ___ •

..... SPEAJCI!1l: TIle MUIiIten are
reedY. the MembeR are ready. BDt

I have to eo by the relevancy of thi:
question. They arc always ready to oblile you. After all. the questioll sbould be relevant. It is not a matter only between you and the Minister.' I also come in.

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI D. P. DHAR): I do not think that this question arises out of the question th'at is before UI.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Samar GOOa, I am sorry, you misjudged him; you misjudged his smile.

SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR:
Although we know that the ellCl'lY crisis has now come to stay, and unfortunately for quite some time, may I know whether the Government have asked thelC Study Groups to go into the projects, both in terms of short·term and lone-term projects and, secondly, m'ay I also know wbetber tbese Study Groups are only finding out the existing sources Or they are also doing research in various posribi·
Iities so that we can explore alternative avenues to using of oil? ADd tbirdly, when will these study groups submit their reports?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: We bave constituted nearly 25 working groups and tbey 'are going into all theIC aspects, IS mentioned by the hon. Member, includ·
ing the short-term aDd long·term measures, and also other suggestions made by the bon. Members. The working groups will be submitting their reportl in about tbree or four weeks time during the next month.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE TECH-
NOLOGY (SHRI M. II. RAN A): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Slatemeat

<a> The demand for paper ordinarily Uled for writing aDd printing has not been aeparately assessed. However. the quantum of paper commonly used for writing and printin, has been rouchly of the order of 3 iakh tonnes per annum.

(b) and (c). There being no control on prices. there has been no fixed price ap-
plil:able to .aU the paper mills. During die 'last three ~\'S price varied !Trim mill to mill and it tallJed from Rs. 21.50 to 2400 per tonne till the middle of 1973.

The pril:CS of d~renJ varieties of papa' lave ,. 'jijbe up isi; the last ffNf IDODths. The pril:C of white printing
JI1IIlWIf'" ~ to.( •. ~ :J500 per
... fa Del:ember. 1973. The l;IIaUer

was \'liken up with paper lIIBIlufaclunlrl woo have volaatarily aareed 10 mbII:C the price of 60 GSM white paper to a..
27581- per to_ for aupply to natia8a. liaed tcII.t books/earl:ise book manufal:-
turen and other vulnerable sectioDi of I:Onsnmen.

Government have also requested the Bureau of Industrial Costs and Prices to make a study of the cest of productiOtl of paper.

Steps are being taken to augment t1i-e production of writing aDd printing paper.
The mills have a.reed to adopt the pattern of production as existed in J .96~~9
'and 1969-70 which is expected to Itop diversion of production-capacity fro~
writing and printing paper to other varieties. ' .

As a long term measure, Government have licensed fresh capacites for writing and printing paper in the private sector.
Besides, the Hinduslan Paper Corporation. which is a public sector undertaking. bas under l:Ousideration selting up of a few paper projects.
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SHRI M. B. RANA: There is a voluntary agreement by the paper m'aDufac-
tu~ers to bring down the price to Rs.
2'150. which is asked for by the han.
Member.
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
~~VELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-
NIAM): Any way. they have not so far asked for an increase on tltat basis.
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FiTst industrial development alld dlea paper priClel ••••

SHRI JAGANNATHRAO !lOSH!: It is all an integrated thinking.

SHRf C. SUBRAMANIAM: The hon.
Member should take it up with e'aeb State Government to subsidise if they want.

SHRI IAGANNATH MISHRA: There is no denying the fact that the couotry has immense forest resources 'and new plants have also been established. But the fact remains that the couotry has. not been able to achieve self-sufficiency in paper production. In view of all this,.
may I know from the ho~ Minister as to what are the reasons behind it?

MR. SPEAKER: It is a very gcoerd question.

SHR! C. SUBRAMANIAM: Taking in- to account the demands that 'are likely to arise during the Fifth Plan period. we have already licensed sutftcient number. of projects and they are at the various l!'ages of implementation. Therefore. It' will be possible to meet all the require-' ments.

During the Fifth Plan and even 1IInr' there is oiIly a marllnal deficit wItcb' cOuld be met If we make 'a certailll effort.'
But, nntottaUtelY, itt some places there' is tbe power cut, at some places there are .
sOme goo.slaW)ft'OCIiIes. like that ... ...
we Ire nOt .tiIe tD prudilae eDOIIIh .'
.... the e-'te ........
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: There is 1IO proposal like th'at because bagasse is being used as a fuel. So, unlel6 an alternative fuel is available, certainJy, we cannot divert this for production of pa-
fler.

SHRI PARiIPOORNADAND PAINU-U: M'dY 1 know from the hon. Minister that when die 'FourGt Fi\\c-Year ,lan was formulated, no such scarcity of paper was anticipated and how is it that 'at the
.f88 end of the FOllrth PI lin, an acute
·scarcity of paper is felt?

Secondly, may I know whether the Gov-
·ernment would consider the proposal to
·use the paper manufacturing machine at the Forest Research Institute at Debra Dun for commercial use so that production of paper is incr~ased?

MR. SPEAKER: The question started with the quantum of demand, then market price and thereafter, immediately it bas gone to Forest Research Institute. It 'bas assumed 'a very wide scope of a general policy.

SHRI PARIPOORNANAND PAINU-
LI: There is 'acute shortage of paper in the whole country. This has abruptly
~ropped up at the fag end of the Fourth
Plan.

MR. SPEAKER: It is not within the scope of the question. Wha.tever the

'Minister wants to say, he may say.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: The acute
-shortage is with reference to certain types oCIf ,aper, p'articularly the printing paper wbicll .. actually used fOl' books and

-oen:ise notebooks and that bill hlppen_
ed because the other varieties are more ')IftIIItab1e. That is why we have c-aUed
·the paJIer manufacturel'l aJIII we have uk·
oed them tel conc:eatnte Oft 8Ie precluctiOll of the printing paper which is required particularly for the schools and colle ...
That is the vountary argument which is now reached and they have agreed to iii-
crease production, 80 that there is no shortage during the next academic year with regard to text-books and exercise books.

SHRI A. K. GOPALAN: What has happened to the proposal for the eshib-
lishment of a paper factory in Kerala?
Why is it del'ayed?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANAIAM: 'Ihat is about newsprint. There is no delay •
It is going according to the schedule I C'dn assure the hon. Member.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I may be per·
mitted to ask a question.

MR. SPEAKER: Some hon. Memben get up on every question.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: My text-boob are not being published just because of want of paper. Kindly allow me.

MR. SPEAKER: J don't want to be blamed that because of me they are not published. You C'an put the question now.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I want to know whether it is a fact that the price of Rs. 2550 is only meant for the natioo·
alised text-books 'aDd whether it is a fact that there is acute famine for paper for text-books all C1YicIr ~e.' country which has affected almost over a crore of students? If so, whether it Is II fact that the private text-books publiahcn ar~ PUrc:b1l' sing at two or three times of the orill·
nal price in the black. market? If 16,' ma, I kIIP' whether the Goverament wit take uy conerete __ to allUre the supply of books to the private-text.boe!iI publllhm'l
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SHRI C. SUBRAMANlAM: I shall certainly consider the suggestion.

MR. SPEAKER: Next question.

Productlou by Max-FactoJ" Ia india

*208. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN: Will the Minister Oif INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND TE-
'CHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

('8) the terms and conditions of production by Max-factor in India; and

(b) whether any royalty is being paid to Max-factor U.S.A. in cash or in the "form of purchases from Max-factor,
U.S.A.?

TIlE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
'MINISTRY OF INDUSTRLO\L DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND TE-
CHNOLOGY (SHRI M. B. RANA): (a)
Mis. Max-Factor & Company of U.S.A.

"have not been granted any approval for manufacture of cosmetic items in the

",ountry.

(b) No, Sir.
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THE MINISTER OP !lNDUSTIlJAL
'DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND
"TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRAMA-

3994 LS-2.

NIAM): The question is whether the tenDa and conditions o~ production by Max-factor in India can be stated. Max-fae-
tor has no production in Indm. This is the answer which has been given.
Then the question is, whether any royalty is being paid to them. There is no royalty being paid. But I ',am aware, the company is m'anufacturing and selling in brand name of Max-factor but 'for that no collaboration has been granted; no royalty is being paid on th'8t basis. If anybody uses any brand name, it is the owner of the brand name who has got any grievance with regard to raising objections etc. As far as this matteria concerned, we have no connection with Max-Factor from the Government point of view either by way of collaboration or of roy'alty.

'1" m~ ~q1If : lffir-~ Ifi1'Il"ft ~
IIilt "U~ 'fft ~ t fill" ~, llT

fu1t ~;nll'~~~t?

SHRl C. SUBRAMANIAM: They are using only the brand name.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

a-rch Aar-eat by IDdIaD OKypa willa BrItIIb Ebypa LImItecI

*205. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Win the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVE-
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND TE-
CHNOLOGY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question Mo.,
2500 on tile 28th November, 1'73 reprd-
iDJ remittances made by Indtan Oxypa Limited and state:

(a) whether aay freIh ~ qreIt-
mot haVe been coachulecl by the C0mpany with the BrItIIb OlIyaen LImited or any other firm abroad;

(b) the reuoaa for gradual increase of repatriation on account of Research f_
durin, tile last three years; and

